
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT Committee will be held at 
6.30 pm on THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2024 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 

COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning – copy enclosed 
 

 

 
 i)   3/2024/0076 - Land off Hammond Drive Read BB12 

7RE 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 ii)   3/2024/0170 - Brentwood Pendleton Road Wiswell BB7 

9BZ 
 

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 
6.   SABDEN CHILDRENS PLAY AREA 

 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

(Pages 33 - 74) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
8.   APPEALS (IF ANY) 

 
(Pages 75 - 76) 

 
9.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 
10.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 
11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Planning and Development – Councillor 
Anthony (Tony) Austin, Councillor Susan Bibby (Chair), Councillor Ian Brown, Councillor 
Stella Brunskill JP (Vice-Chair), Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor Mark French, 
Councillor Simon Hore, Councillor Kevin Horkin MBE, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, 
Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson, Councillor Kieren Spencer, Councillor Nicholas 
Stubbs, Councillor Lee Jameson, Councillor Malcolm Peplow and Councillor Gaynor 
Hibbert. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Planning and Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 14 March 2024, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Bibby (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
L Edge 
M French 
G Hibbert 
S Hore 
 

K Horkin 
M Peplow 
S O'Rourke 
J Rogerson 
K Spencer 
N Stubbs 
L Jameson 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning, Head of 
Development Management and Building Control and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors   
 

756 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

757 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

758 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

759 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

760 PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990  
 

761 3/2022/0937 - OAKHILL SCHOOL AND NURSERY WISWELL LANE WHALLEY BB7 
9AF  
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:- 
  
1. The development hereby approved must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

REASON: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
  
2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development hereby 
permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals as detailed 
on the following drawings/submitted information: 
  
Site Location Plans: OS/S/3G003 
Proposed Plan and Fencing Elevations: OS/S/3G003 
‘Dulok Rebound’ (Double Wire Panel System) 
Ball Stop Netting Details (Polypropylene Mesh) 
  
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to the 
consent hereby approved. 
 

762 3/2023/1035 - 5 GARNETT MEWS CLITHEROE BB7 2SR  
 
The application was withdrawn prior to Committee so was not considered. 
  

763 SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report seeking 
Committee’s approval to a revised Scheme of Delegation for Planning and 
Development and the Code of Conduct for Planning.  Unfortunately, the revised Code 
of Conduct had not been annexed to the report so Members felt that they needed 
more time to fully consider the information. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Deferred to a future Committee. 
 

764 REVENUE MONITORING 2023-24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted an information 
report advising as to the position for the period April 2023 to January 2024 of the 
year’s revised revenue budget as far as this Committee is concerned. 
  
It was noted that the comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure showed 
an overspend of £14,545 to January 2024 of the financial year 2023/24.  After 
allowing for transfers to/from earmarked reserves there was an overspend of 
£26,970. 
 

765 CONSERVATION AREAS  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report providing 
Committee with information on the Borough’s Conservation Areas and Listed 
Buildings. 
  
Members discussed specific requirements in conservation areas, with reference to 
listed buildings, including replacement windows and thermal efficiency. The Head of 
Development Management and Building Control advised that the Planning Officers 
take a pragmatic approach to developments involving heritage assets with Officers 
working with applicants/ agents to establish a positive way forward.  
  
 

Page 4



 

 
 

766 BUILDING SAFETY REGULATIONS  
 
Members noted the report submitted by the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning updating Committee on the changes to the building safety regulations as a 
result of the Building Safety Act 2022 which runs alongside the Fire Safety Act 2021. 
 

767 PLANNING APPLICATION STATISTICS REPORT  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating 
Committee on key information in relating to the determination of planning applications 
for Quarter 3 of 2023/24 (1 October 2023 – 31 December 2023). 
  
It was noted that the Local Planning Authority met the Government performance 
targets for determining planning applications falling within the ‘Major’ and ‘Other’ 
categories during this quarter, and whilst the target for determining minor applications 
was not met, this in itself was not a concern given previous quarter performances on 
minor applications.  The appeals target was met.  
  
The Director of Economic Development and Planning also provided an update as to 
the current situation with the Punch Bowl. 
  

768 APPEALS (IF ANY)  
 
Members noted the contents of the Appeals report. 
 

769 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
 

770 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

771 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.19 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

                                                                                                  
meeting date: THURSDAY, 18TH APRIL 2024 
title:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
submitted by: DIRECTOR
[...]
on this structure would be limited to its 
proximity and visual impact. Nevertheless, the introduction of a new build 
dwellinghouse of any design in this location would result in some harm to its 
setting. 

 
6.2.13 The new build dwellinghouse is of such a scale and design within this historic 

location that it would result in a dominant and incongruous feature to the detriment 
of the heritage assets and their setting. Whilst this would be less than substantial 
harm the public benefits would be limited to construction work that would result 
from this proposal as well as limited input into the local economy and council tax 
payments which would have little weight, in any event these would not, on balance, 
outweigh the harm. 

 
6.2.14  It is considered that the proposed dwelling, in terms of its location, scale and 

modern design, would therefore result in harm to the character and appearance of 
the Grade II* Listed Read Hall, the Grade II Listed Icehouse and the non-
designated heritage assets together with settings within this historic parkland. Any 
public benefits arising from the development are not considered to outweigh the 
less than substantial harm identified.  

 
6.2.15 Therefore the proposal is contrary to Section 66(1) (as amended by s.58B of 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Area) Act 1990, Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Key Statement EN5 and Policy DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core 
Strategy 2008 - 2028. 

 
 
6.3 Impact on Visual Amenity/Design 
 

Page 16



6.3.1 As mentioned above the site is clearly visible from public vantage points including 
the public footpath which runs along the access road to the south with the proposed 
building sited in close proximity to the existing woodland area (average 8m) 
resulting in a high visual impact on the locality.  

 
6.3.2 The proposed dwellinghouse would be located approximately 20m from the 

nearest dwelling (Th
[...]
n of these three modern dwellings is significantly 
different from the proposed erection of a modern, detached dwelling within the 
setting, and historical gardens, of a Grade II* listed building.  These properties 
were approved during 2013 at a time when new development outside of the 
settlement was permitted as the Borough did not have a 5-year housing land 
supply.  This was specifically referenced in the report and a subsequent refusal for 
amendments to these plots in 1996 (3/2016/0296). 

 
6.3.7 The area proposed to site the dwelling house provides a visual respite from 

development and built form between the piggery conversion (Larchwood) and the 
converted stables. With Read Hall itself contained within an historic stone wall.  

 
6.3.8 In consideration of the above, the scale/size and modern design of the proposed 

dwelling would result in harm to the simple and traditional character and 
appearance of the non-designated heritage assets themselves, as well as resulting 

Page 17



in less than substantial harm to the setting of Read Hall. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Key Statement EN5 and Policies DMH4 and DME4 of the Ribble Valley 
Core Strategy, as well as the NPPF and Section 66(1) (as amended by s.58B of 
Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023) of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Area) Act 1990.  

 
6.4 Impact Upon Residential Amenity: 
 

6.4.1 The proposed dwelling would be located approximately 20m from the side 
(eastern) boundary of the nearest neighbouring residential property The Stables. 
Whilst this is close, such a distance is considered acceptable due to the position 
of the proposed dwelling being setback from this property and its single storey 
height of 2.8m and no windows and doors are proposed in the western elevation 
of the proposed dwellinghouse.   

 
6.4.2 Details of the finished floor levels have not been provided but informed by the 

proposed site plan dimensions and sections, the ground floor level is likely to be 
4m above the floor level of the adjacent property, The Stables.  The Stables is 
approximately 5.42m high and the proposed dwelling 2.8m high; with the difference 
in levels the proposed dwelling would be approximately 1.38m higher than The 
Stables, however, due to its set back of around 7.5m this would lessen any impact 
especially as there is also the garage building in between. 

 
6.4.3 It is acknowledged that a paved area to the western side of the proposed dwelling 

has been reduced and a rear terrace area removed compared to the previously 
submitted application. However, the proposed dwelling being sited at a land level 
4m above neighbouring property The Stables would still result in some impact in 
terms of privacy and perception of overlooking to the first floor windows in the 
western side elevation of The Stables. It is not considered that this could be 
satisfactorily addressed by condition(s) such as securing appropriate boundary 
treatments.  This element of the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenity of this property contrary to Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley 
Core Strategy. 

 
6.5 Highways 
 

6.5.1 The proposed dwelling would be accessed via the existing driveway created for 
neighbouring property ‘Larchwood’ off the private road that runs through the 
grounds of Read Hall, accessed via Hammond Drive. LCC Highways has raised 
no objection to the application on highway safety grounds, commenting that there 
is sufficient space provided for the safe parking of vehicles within the proposed 
residential curtilage and therefore the proposal raises no undue concerns with 
regard to highway safety and satisfies policies DMG1 and DMG3 of the Ribble 
Valley Core Strategy in this regard. 

 
6.6 Trees and Ecology 

 
6.6.1 The application is accompanied by an Arboricultural Impact Assessment which 

categorises all the adjacent trees as Category B trees and this report details that 
no trees would need to be removed as a result of the proposed development. The 
submitted plans suggest that all trees would be retained.  

Page 18



 
6.6.2 The trees on land adjacent to the proposed development site are part of the local 

landscape character and make a contribution the wider tree-scape, being of 
collective visual amenity value, and seek to maintain the structural amenity value 
of this group of trees. 

 
6.6.3 From the tree constraints plan submitted with the planning application it is evident 

that trees G1/2/T1/2/3 and T4 may well be materially affected by this proposal.  In 
particular T2 is a category B1 Lime tree that requires a RPA of 10.8m, and the 
proposed footprint of the detached property and its extensive hardstanding will 
encroach within this RPA. In addition trees G1/2/T1/2/3 are highly likely to be 
affected by disturbance of the collective Rhizosphere through changes to the 
ground levels to the northern part of the site as well as excavations and ground 
compaction. Tree resentment issues may also arise due to the close proximity of 
the proposed development to existing trees. 

 
6.6.4 From a visual landscape perspective the changes in gradients of up to 3m would 

result in significant changes as well as changes to the local landscape character 
from one of improved grass land to one giving an appearance of a domestic 
dwelling with its associated hardstanding, car parking and a formal landscaped 
curtilage within a 19th century parkland setting. 

 
6.6.5 Based on the above the proposal fails to demonstrate that the proposal will not 

result in an adverse impact on the adjacent woodland to the north and therefore 
fails to accord with policies DME1 and DME2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.  

 
7. Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion 
 
7.1 In summary, the principle of the erection of a dwellinghouse on this site would not be an 

acceptable form of development in a countryside location and the proposed scale and size 
of the proposed dwellinghouse and modern design would harm the character or 
appearance of the area. 
 

7.2 Furthermore the scale and modern design of the proposed dwellinghouse would result in 
harm to the traditional character and appearance of the non-designated heritage assets 
themselves, as well as resulting in less than substantial harm to the setting of Grade II* 
Listed Read Hall and its associated Gardens and the Grade II Listed Ice House.  

 
7.3  The proposal would result in a harmful impact on the nearby woodland due to changes in 

land levels and incursion into the root protection areas of nearby trees. 
 
7.4  The proposal would have an unacceptable impact upon the residential amenity of 

occupiers of The Stables by reason of the proximity and elevated position of the proposed 
dwelling and its associated curtilage. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal would lead to the creation of a new residential dwelling outside of the 

settlement without sufficient justification insofar that it has not been adequately 
demonstrated that the proposal would meet any of the exception criteria including meeting 
a local housing need or providing regeneration benefits. The proposal therefore fails to 

Page 19



accord with Key Statement DS1 and DS2 and policies DMG2 and DMH3 of the Ribble 
Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028.  

 
2. The proposal would result in a large, dominant, dwellinghouse of modern design and 

materials which would have a visually harmful and urbanising impact upon the rural 
character of the area. It would also have a harmful impact on the simple architecture and 
traditional character and appearance of the Grade II* Listed Read Hall and its associated 
Parkland, the Grade II Listed Ice House and a number of non-designated heritage assets 
and their settings. Any public benefits from the development do not outweigh this less 
than substantial harm. The proposal therefore is contrary to S66 of the Planning (Listed 
Building and Conservation Area) Act 1990 (as amended by s.58B of Levelling-up and 
Regeneration Act 2023), Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Key 
Statement EN5 and Policies DMG1, DMG2, DME2 and DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core 
Strategy 2008 - 2028.  

 
3. The proposal would result in a large, dominant, dwellinghouse close to historic woodland 

and fails to demonstrate that the proposed house and its changes in land levels can be 
accommodated without resulting in an adverse impact on the root protection area of the 
historic woodland and in particular Trees T1 and T2. Therefore, the proposal is contrary 
to Policies DME1 and DME2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028. 

 
4. The proposal would result in an elevated dwellinghouse and associated residential 

curtilage in close proximity to neighbouring property to the west, The Stables.  This would 
result in an unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of this 
neighbouring because of adverse levels of overlooking and loss of privacy that would be 
afforded.  Therefore, the proposal is contrary to Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core 
Strategy 2008 – 2028.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS    
 
https://webportal.ribblevalley.gov.uk/site/scripts/planx_details.php?appNumber=3%2F2024%2F
0076 
 
 
 

Page 20

https://webportal.ribblevalley.gov.uk/site/scripts/planx_details.php?appNumber=3%2F2024%2F0076
https://webportal.ribblevalley.gov.uk/site/scripts/planx_details.php?appNumber=3%2F2024%2F0076


RECOMMENDATION FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
REFUSAL 
 
DATE:   18 April 2024 
REF:   BT  
CHECKED BY:  LH 
 

APPLICATION REF:  3/2024/0170 
  
GRID REF: SD 375248 438238 
 
DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION: 
 
PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE APPLICATION FOR ONE NEW DWELLING AT BRENTWOOD, 
PENDLETON ROAD, WISWELL, BB7 9BZ 
 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5b



CONSULTEE RESPONSES/ REPRESENTATIONS MADE: 
 
PARISH COUNCIL: 
 
Wiswell Parish Council wi
[...]
 application in question.  

 
6.1.14 In terms of the Core Strategy policy tests, no evidence has been provided to 

demonstrate that the proposed dwelling would be essential to the local economy 
or social well-being of the area, nor has any evidence been provided to 
demonstrate that construction of the proposed dwelling relates to local needs 
housing to meet an identified need. 

 
6.1.15 In addition, the proposed development would not be used in relation to agriculture, 

small scale tourism, recreation or any small-scale uses that would be appropriate 
within a rural area. Furthermore, the proposed dwelling would be a new build 
property and would not involve the rebuilding or replacement of an existing 
dwelling or conversion of an existing building. 

 
6.1.16 The immediate surroundings are largely characterised by fields with a small 

number of dwellings. A new dwelling on this site would introduce further 
urbanisation and detract from the rural character. 

 
6.1.17 Taking account of the above, the proposal would fail to meet the criteria within Key 

Statement DS1 and Policies DMG2 and DMH3 of the Ribble Valley Borough 
Council Core Strategy.  

 
6.1.18 In addition, Policy DMG3 seeks to support development proposals which are well 

related to the primary road network and can be accessed by sustainable transport 
modes. This is in line with one of the overarching objectives of the NPPF to 
encourage sustainable development and in turn reduce reliance on private motor 
vehicles. 

 
6.1.19 The introduction of a new dwelling in this location is not considered to satisfy policy 

DMG3 or the NPPF by virtue of its open countryside location and distance from 
Wiswell which is itself a Tier 2 Village and therefore considered less sustainable in 
the settlement hierarchy as outlined in the development strategy (Policy DS1). 

Page 25



7 Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion: 
 
7.1 It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters 

raised that the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Permission in Principle be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1.  The proposal would lead to the creation of a new residential dwelling in the defined open 

countryside without sufficient justification insofar that it has not been adequately 
demonstrated that the proposal would meet any of the exception criteria including meeting 
a local housing need or providing regeneration benefits. A new dwelling on this site would 
introduce further urbanisation and detract from the rural character. Furthermore, the siting 
of the application site outside of the defined settlement area of Wiswell means that future 
occupants would likely be reliant on a private motor vehicle. Therefore, the proposal fails 
to comply with Key Statement DS1, DS2 and DMI2 and Policies DMG2, DMH3 and DMG3 
of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028 as well as the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
    
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Planning Application - Ribble Valley Borough Council 
 

Page 26

https://webportal.ribblevalley.gov.uk/site/scripts/planx_details.php?appNumber=3%2F2024%2F0170


1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

  Agenda Item No.             
meeting date:  THURSDAY, 18th APRIL 2024 
title: SABDEN CHILDRENS PLAY AREA 
submitted by: DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING 
principal author: NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND  PLANNING 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority from Members to release Section 106 contributions for 

improvements to the equipped play area in Sabden. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 When planning permission was secured to redevelop the former Victoria Mill in Sabden 

(ref: 3/2018/0361) the associated Section 106 Agreement secured a commuted sum 
of £17,785 for public open space. 

 
2.2 The clauses of the Section 106 Agreement require the Council: 
 

2.2.1  To apply the Public Open
[...]
Customer will be invoiced for 100% of the KOMPAN  equipment value at the point of order, having 
5  days to make payment to secure order being placed  with the factory.

The remaining order value will be invoiced upon project completion, payable within 30 days from invoice date.

House Builders/Developers:
Invoiced for 100% of the KOMPAN equipment value at the point of order, having 30 days to make payment to secure order being placed with 
the factory.

The remaining order value will be invoiced upon project completion, payable within 30 days from  invoice date. 

Please note order value is only valid for 30 days.

Product Catalogues

Main Catalogue

KOMPAN Ltd | Serenity House, Shirwell Crescent,  Furzton Lake | Milton Keynes, MK4 1GA | Great Britain | Phone No. 01908 201002
E-Mail kompan.uk@kompan.com | www.kompan.co.uk

VAT Registration No. 382219257
IBAN GB33NDEA40487806411173 | SWIFT Code NDEAGB2L (Nordea Bank | Bank Account No. 06411173 | Bank Branch No. 40 48 78)

Page 3 of 3

Page 31

https://publications.kompan.com/uk/main-catalogue-2024/


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
meeting date: 18 APRIL 2024 
title:  SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND CODE OF CONDUCT 
submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING 
principal author: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 

1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek Committee’s approval of the proposed Scheme of Delegation for Planning and 

Development and the Code of Conduct for Planning. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

• Community Objectives -  } 
 

• Corporate Priorities -   } 
 

• Other Considerations -  } 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council currently has a Scheme of Delegation for Planning and Development which 

was last reviewed in 2018.  This document sits within the Council’s constitution and sets 

out how the different types of application will be determined.  In particular, it sets ou
[...]
Awaiting 
start date 
from PINS 

2 Sunnyside 
Avenue, 
Wilpshire BB1 
9LW 

    

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
	5a 3/2024/0076 - Land off Hammond Drive Read BB12 7RE
	REFUSAL
	4.1	There have been various planning applications at Read Hall and its associated buildings.
	4.2	There has been one planning application submitted previously in relation to this site – application 3/2023/0447 which was for an almost identical proposal to the current application. That application was considered and refused by the Council’s Planning & Development Committee on 25th August 2023.

	5b 3/2024/0170 - Brentwood Pendleton Road Wiswell BB7 9BZ
	REFUSAL
	APPLICATION REF: 	3/2024/0170

	6 SABDEN CHILDRENS PLAY AREA
	REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
	Kompan Quote

	7 Scheme of Delegation and Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 Scheme of Delegation of Development Control and Countryside Matters
	SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND COUNTRYSIDE MATTERS
	DELEGATION SCHEME - October 2018

	Delegation_Scheme_updated April 2024 CLEAN COPY
	2.0	DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	2.1	The following types of applications are delegated to the Director of Economic Development and Planning for decision. These applications are, however, subject to the Member call-in procedure unless explicitly stated otherwise.
		Determination of Factual or Technical Applications
		Determination of Prior Notifications/Approvals Applications
		Heritage Partnership Agreements
		Applications for the Stopping Up or Diversion of Public Rights of Way
		Enforcement
		Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas
		Tree Preservation And Countryside

	Appendix 3 PROTOCOL_FOR_MEMBERS_AND_OFFICERS___January_2018
	Appendix 4 - Code of Conduct for Planning 2024

	8 Appeals (if any)
	APPEALS UPDATE P & D Committee 18 April 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Planning and Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 18 April 2024, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor S Brunskill (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
T Austin 
I Brown 
S Hore 
K Horkin 
S O'Rourke 
 

J Rogerson 
K Spencer 
L Jameson 
M Peplow 
G Hibbert 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Head of Development Management and Building Control. 
 

875 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence for the meeting were received from Councillors S Bibby, L 
Edge, M French and N Stubbs. 
 

876 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

877 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor M Peplow declared that, whilst he did not have an interest in agenda item 
5(i) Application 3/2024/0076 – Land off Hammond Drive, Read BB12 7RE, he wished 
to recuse himself from the meeting whilst the item was considered. 
  

878 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

879 PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990  
 

(i) 3/2024/0076 - Land off Hammond Drive Read BB12 7RE  
 

 Councillor Peplow left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or vote. 
  
Mr P Hitchen (Peter Hitchen Architects) spoke in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons:- 
  
1.          The proposal would lead to the creation of a new residential dwelling 
outside of the settlement without sufficient justification insofar that it has not been 
adequately demonstrated that the proposal would meet any of the exception criteria 
including meeting a local housing need or providing regeneration benefits. The 



 

 
 

proposal therefore fails to accord with Key Statement DS1 and DS2 and policies 
DMG2 and DMH3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028.  
  
2.         The proposal would result in a large, dominant, dwellinghouse of modern 
design and materials which would have a visually harmful and urbanising impact 
upon the rural character of the area. It would also have a harmful impact on the 
simple architecture and traditional character and appearance of the Grade II* Listed 
Read Hall and its associated Parkland, the Grade II Listed Ice House and a number 
of non-designated heritage assets and their settings. Any public benefits from the 
development do not outweigh this less than substantial harm. The proposal 
therefore is contrary to S66 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) 
Act 1990 (as amended by s.58B of Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023), 
Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Key Statement EN5 and 
Policies DMG1, DMG2, DME2 and DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 - 
2028.  
  
3.         The proposal would result in a large, dominant, dwellinghouse close to 
historic woodland and fails to demonstrate that the proposed house and its changes 
in land levels can be accommodated without resulting in an adverse impact on the 
root protection area of the historic woodland and in particular Trees T1 and T2. 
Therefore, the proposal is contrary to Policies DME1 and DME2 of the Ribble 
Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028. 
  
4.         The proposal would result in an elevated dwellinghouse and associated 
residential curtilage in close proximity to neighbouring property to the west, The 
Stables.  This would result in an unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of 
the occupiers of this neighbouring because of adverse levels of overlooking and 
loss of privacy that would be afforded.  Therefore, the proposal is contrary to Policy 
DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028.  
  
Councillor M Peplow returned to the meeting. 
 

(ii) 3/2024/0170 - Brentwood Pendleton Road Wiswell BB7 9BZ  
 

 Councillor D Birtwhistle was granted permission to speak and spoke in support of 
the application. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
REFUSE planning permission for the following reason:- 
  
1.         The proposal would lead to the creation of a new residential dwelling in the 
defined open countryside without sufficient justification insofar that it has not been 
adequately demonstrated that the proposal would meet any of the exception criteria 
including meeting a local housing need or providing regeneration benefits. A new 
dwelling on this site would introduce further urbanisation and detract from the rural 
character. Furthermore, the siting of the application site outside of the defined 
settlement area of Wiswell means that future occupants would likely be reliant on a 
private motor vehicle. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with Key Statement 
DS1, DS2 and DMI2 and Policies DMG2, DMH3 and DMG3 of the Ribble Valley 
Core Strategy 2008 – 2028 as well as the National Planning Policy Framework. 
  

880 SABDEN CHILDRENS PLAY AREA  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report seeking 
authority from Members to release Section 106 contributions for improvements to the 
equipped play area in Sabden.  



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Authorise the payment of up to £6,716.52 to Sabden Parish Council following the 
completion of play area improvements on Sabden Park. 
  

881 SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
To Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report seeking 
Committee’s approval of the proposed Scheme of Delegation for Planning and 
Development and the Code of Conduct for Planning. 
  
Members discussed the documents in detail and made a number of comments and 
suggested amendments. Members considered that the item should be deferred to 
enable the Officers to consider the suggestions made. 
 

882 APPEALS (IF ANY)  
 
Members note the contents of the Appeals report. 
 

883 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
 

884 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

885 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


